Printed: 11/22/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

		1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Grove at Latrobe, The		576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0558	Reasonably accommodate the nee	eds and preferences of each resident.	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	31760		
Residents Affected - Some		ds as well as staff interviews, it was de nce for a shower for one of 48 resident	
	Findings include:		
	A quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment (a mandated assessment of a resident's abilities and care needs) for Resident 38, dated February 8, 2023, revealed that the resident was understood, could understand, and required extensive assistance from staff for his daily care tasks, including with personal hygiene. A care plan for the resident, dated June 27, 2019, revealed that the resident required assistance with dressing, personal hygiene, walking, transferring, toileting, changing position in bed, and eating and that staff would follow the resident's preferred shower schedule.  Review of Resident 38's bathing records for January and February 2023 revealed that the resident preferred to receive a shower and was scheduled to receive his shower on Tuesdays and Fridays during the evening (2:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.) shift. Documentation for Tuesday, January 3, 10, and 24, 2023, revealed that the resident received a bed bath and did not receive a shower as he preferred. Documentation for Tuesday, January 17 and 31, 2023, and February 14, 2023, revealed that staff documented N/A meaning		
		Friday, January 6, 13, 20, and 27, 202 ceive a shower as he preferred. Docunted N/A meaning non-applicable.	
	Interview with the Director of Nursing on February 24, 2023, at 3:45 p.m. confirmed that there was no documented evidence of why Resident 38 was provided bed baths instead of showers, as preferred. She indicated that they would have to provide education to the staff because they should not be documenting N/A.		
	28 Pa. Code 211.12(d)(5) Nursing	services.	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 395892

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 34

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR CURRU			D CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	PCODE
Grove at Latrobe, The		576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0576	Ensure residents have reasonable	access to and privacy in their use of co	ommunication methods.
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	38012		
Residents Affected - Some	Based on resident and staff intervie delivered to residents six days a we	ews, it was determined that the facility teek.	failed to ensure that mail was
	Findings include:		
	During a meeting with a group of residents on February 23, 2023, at 10:00 a.m. the residents revealed the their mail was not being delivered to them regularly. The residents indicated that the mail is delivered to a locked box outside the facility and a staff member in the business office goes out to get the mail. However, she does not go to collect it everyday. And there are days when she does go to collect the mail, but does sort it or pass it for another day or two.  Interview with the Activities Director on February 24, 2023, at 3:08 p.m. revealed that she received the mail from the business office and then delivered the mail to the residents. She indicated that she did not work weekends and was the only staff member that delivered the mail to the residents; however, she only delivered the mail Monday through Thursday.		
	the mail from the mailbox, sort it, a	Manager on February 24, 2023, at 3:16 nd then give it to the Activities Director amailbox Monday through Thursday ar	to deliver to residents. She
	28 Pa. Code 201.18(e)(1) Manager	ment.	
	28 Pa. Code 201.29(j) Resident rig	hts.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Grove at Latrobe, The		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	DEFICIENCIES ed by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0584  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	receiving treatment and supports for 38012  Based on observations and staff in	sed on observations and staff interviews, it was determined that the facility failed to provide a clean and melike environment in residents' rooms for 15 of 48 residents reviewed (Residents 12, 14, 22, 23, 28, 32,		
	door had multiple scratches, cuts a missing on the wall by the entry to Observations in Residents 14 and was loose and there was a piece of trim on the wall under the window.  Observations in Residents 22 and door had multiple scratches on it all around the bathroom door had multiple scratches on it all around the bathroom door had multiple scratches on it all around the bathroom door had multiple scratches on it all around the bathroom door had multiple scratches on it all around the bathroom doservations in Residents 23 and 4 section of trim around the bathroom Observations in Resident 43 and 4 section of trim around the bathroom the wall behind her bed.  Observations in Resident 58 and 7 curtain for Resident 58 was stained window.  Observations in Resident 70's room around the wall in the room, the wall around the bathroom door had multiple scratches in Resident 142's room around the bathroom door had multiple scratches in Resident 142's room sink was rotted, peeling, and had seen a series of the series of	73's room on February 22, 2023, at 3:0 f the flooring buckled up under the residence of the flooring of the floori	5 p.m. revealed that the flooring dent's bed and there was missing 5 p.m. revealed that the bathroom be bottom corners, and the trim 3 p.m. revealed that the bathroom bracked and broken. 7 p.m. revealed that there was a cultiple scratches on them. 8 p.m. revealed that there was a cultiple scratches on them. 9 p.m. revealed that the privacy hissing from the wall under the every live and peeling away.	

	a.a 50.7.505		No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 576 Fred Rogers Drive	P CODE
Grove at Latrobe, The		Latrobe, PA 15650	
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please cont	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	EIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0584  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	Observations of the west hall emerged dead insects lying between the dounext the double doors. The hole explored with the Maintenance Direction residents' rooms needed repaired a and that the grinder was clogged as	gency exit doors revealed that there wantle doors. There was a hole the size of posed the inside of the wall, which inclination of the posed the inside of the wall, which inclination of the posed the inside of the wall, which inclination of the inside of the wall, which inclination of the posed that posed in the pos	as a large collection of dust and f a softball in the wall near the floor uded dirt and debris.  a. confirmed that the above ming from the visitor's bathroom ning. He further stated that there

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Grove at Latrobe, The		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
F 0585  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Honor the resident's right to voice grievances without discrimination or reprisal and the facility must establish a grievance policy and make prompt efforts to resolve grievances.  19102			
Residents Affected - Some		, Resident Council meeting minutes, ar that the facility failed to make ongoing o		
	Findings include:			
	The facility's policy regarding grievances, dated November 28, 2022, indicated that the facility will support each resident's right to voice grievances and to ensure that after receiving a complaint/grievance, the facility actively seeks a resolution and keeps the resident appropriately apprised of its progress toward resolution. The facility will acknowledge complaint/grievances and actively work toward resolution of that complaint/grievance.			
	Resident Council meeting minutes, residents wanted fresh ice water ea	dated November 30, 2022, and Decerach shift.	mber 28, 2022, revealed that the	
	Observations on February 21, 2023, at 11:33 a.m. and February 22, 2023, at 4:15 p.m. revealed that residents did not have fresh ice water in their rooms.			
	Interview with a group of residents they were not getting fresh ice water	on February 23, 2023, at 10:01 a.m. re er on a regular basis.	evealed that the residents stated	
	1	dministrator on February 24, 2023, at 1 e residents' satisfaction and they should	•	
		eeting minutes, dated December 28, 2022, and January 27, 2023, revealed that the ed that the floor scrubber being run at night time was too loud while they were trying to		
	Interview with a group of residents still being run at night and was still	on February 23, 2023, at 10:01 a.m. re loud and waking them up.	evealed that the floor scrubber was	
	Interview with the Maintenance Dir running the floor scrubber at night.	ector on February 22, 2023, at 3:19 p.r He stated the the machine is loud.	n. indicated that they are still	
	Interview with Nursing Home Administrator on February 24, 2023, at 12:13 a.m. confirmed that the regrievance regarding the floor scrubber was not resolved to their satisfaction and it should have been.			
	28 Pa. Code 201.29(i)Resident rights.			
	28 Pa. Code 211.12(d)(5)Nursing services.			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	TD	CTREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 7	ID CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	IP CODE
Grove at Latrobe, The		576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0636	Assess the resident completely in a 12 months.	a timely manner when first admitted, a	nd then periodically, at least every
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	38012		
Residents Affected - Few	interviews, it was determined that t	ssessment Instrument User's Manual a he facility failed to ensure that comprel e required time frame for one of 48 res	hensive annual Minimum Data Set
	Findings include:		
	The Long-Term Care Facility Resident Assessment Instrument (RAI) User's Manual, which provides instructions and guidelines for completing required Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessments (mandated assessments of a resident's abilities and care needs), dated October 2019, indicated that an annual ME assessment was to be completed no later than the assessment reference date (ARD - the last day of the assessment's look-back period) plus 14 calendar days.		
		assessment for Resident 49, with an a 23, but was not signed as completed u pletion.	
		urse Assessment Coordinator (RNACts) on February 22, 2023, at 3:52 p.m. red timeframe.	
	28 Pa. Code 211.5(f) Clinical recor	ds.	
	İ		

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Grove at Latrobe, The  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE S76 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650  For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES [Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  Assure that each resident's assessment is updated at least once every 3 months.  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few  Assure that each resident's assessment instrument User's Manual and clinical records, as well as staff interviews, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that quartery Minimum Data Set assessments, Medicare 5-day assessments, and End of PPS assessments were completed within the required timeframe for six of 48 residents reviewed (Residents 2, 3, 4, 7, 39, 342).  Findings include:  The Long-Term Care Facility Resident Assessment Instrument (RAI) User's Manual, which provides instructions and guidelines for completing required Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessments (mandated assessments) assessment is the Assessment Reference Date (ARC) - the last day of an assessment's look-back period) pils 14 days, A quarterly assessment is Reference Date (ARC) - the last day of an assessment's look-back period) pils 14 days, A quarterly assessment is the every 92 days (ARO of most recent assessment + 92 days).  An End of PPS assessment for Resident 2, with an ARD of November 19, 2022, was completed on January 29, 2023, which was two days late.  A quarterly MDS assessment for Resident 1, with an ARD of Danuary 11, 2023, was completed on February 7, 2023, which was 13 days late.  A quarterly MDS assessment for Resident 17, with an ARD of January 11, 2023, was completed on February 15, 2023, which was 13 days late.  A quarterly MDS assessment for Resident 39, with an ARD of January 11, 2023, was completed on February 15, 2023, which was 13 days late.  A Medicar	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  Assure that each resident's assessment is updated at least once every 3 months.  38012  Based on review of the Resident Assessment Instrument User's Manual and clinical records, as well as staff interviews, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that quarterly Minimum Data Set assessments, Medicare 5-day assessments, and End of PPS assessments were completed within the required timeframe for six of 49 residents reviewed (Residents 2, 3, 4, 7, 39, 342).  Findings include:  The Long-Term Care Facility Resident Assessment Instrument (RAI) User's Manual, which provides instructions and guidelines for completing required Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessments (mandated assessments of residents' abilities and care needs), dated October 2019, indicated that the completion date for a quarterly assessment is the Assessment lade every 92 days (ARD of most recent assessment + 92 days).  An End of PPS assessment for Resident 2, with an ARD of January 14, 2023, was completed on January 29, 2023, which was two days late.  A quarterly MDS assessment for Resident 3, with an ARD of November 19, 2022, was completed on February 7, 2023, which was 34 days late.  A quarterly MDS assessment for Resident 4, with an ARD of January 21, 2023, was completed on February 15, 2023, which was 16 resident 17, with an ARD of January 18, 2023, was completed on February 15, 2023, which was 13 days late.  A end of PPS MDS assessment for Resident 39, with an ARD of January 18, 2023, was completed on February 15, 2023, which was 15 days late.  A end of PPS MDS assessment for Resident 39, with an ARD of January 13, 2023, was completed on February 15, 2023, which was 16 red days late.  A Medicare 5-day MDS assessment for Resident 39, with an ARD of January 13, 2023, was completed on January 31, 2023,			576 Fred Rogers Drive	P CODE
Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information	For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few  38012  Based on review of the Resident Assessment Instrument User's Manual and clinical records, as well as staff interviews, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that quarterly Minimum Data Set assessments, Medicare 5-day assessments, and End of PPS assessments were completed within the required timeframe for six of 48 residents reviewed (Residents 2, 3, 4, 7, 39, 342).  Findings include:  The Long-Term Care Facility Resident Assessment Instrument (RAI) User's Manual, which provides instructions and guidelines for completing required Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessments (mandated assessments of residents' abilities and care needs), dated October 2019, indicated that the completion date for a quarterly assessment for Resident 2 and the sasessment for the sessment is due every 92 days (ARD of most recent assessment + 92 days).  An End of PPS assessment for Resident 2, with an ARD of January 14, 2023, was completed on January 29, 2023, which was two days late.  A quarterly MDS assessment for Resident 3, with an ARD of November 19, 2022, was completed on February 7, 2023, which was 34 days late.  A quarterly MDS assessment for Resident 4, with an ARD of December 22, 2022, was completed on February 15, 2023, which was 13 days late.  A quarterly MDS assessment for Resident 7, with an ARD of January 21, 2023, was completed on February 15, 2023, which was 13 days late.  A end of PPS MDS assessment for Resident 39, with an ARD of January 18, 2023, was completed on February 15, 2023, which was 15 days late.  A Medicare 5-day MDS assessment for Resident 342, with an ARD of January 13, 2023, was completed on January 31, 2023, which was 15 days late.  A Medicare 5-day MDS assessment for Resident 342, with an ARD of January 13, 2023, was completed on January 31, 2023, which was 15 days late.  An interview with the Registered Nurse Assessment Coordinator (RNAC- a registered nurse responsible for the completion of MDS assessment	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			
	Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Assure that each resident's assess 38012  Based on review of the Resident A interviews, it was determined that the Medicare 5-day assessments, and for six of 48 residents reviewed (Refindings include:  The Long-Term Care Facility Residinstructions and guidelines for comassessments of residents' abilities for a quarterly assessment is the Alook-back period) plus 14 days. Acassessment + 92 days).  An End of PPS assessment for Reference assessment for Rafter the last MDS, which was six of A quarterly MDS assessment for Reference assessment for Rafter the last MDS assessment for Reference assessment for Rafter the Reference assessment for Rafter the Reference assessment for Rafter the Ra	ssessment Instrument User's Manual a he facility failed to ensure that quarterly End of PPS assessments were completed assidents 2, 3, 4, 7, 39, 342).  Ident Assessment Instrument (RAI) Use pleting required Minimum Data Set (Minimum Data Set (Min	months.  and clinical records, as well as staff y Minimum Data Set assessments, eted within the required timeframe  r's Manual, which provides DS) assessments (mandated indicated that the completion date elast day of an assessment's lays (ARD of most recent  023, was completed on January 29, 9, 2022, was completed 98 days  2, 2022, was completed on  2023, was completed on February  18, 2023, was completed on  anuary 13, 2023, was completed on  a registered nurse responsible for confirmed that the MDS

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Grove at Latrobe, The		B. Wing  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI  576 Fred Rogers Drive		
		Latrobe, PA 15650		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0658	Ensure services provided by the nu	ursing facility meet professional standar	rds of quality.	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	31760			
Residents Affected - Some		nia Nurse Practice Act, facility policies, rmined that the facility failed to ensure iewed (Residents 3, 142).		
	Findings include:			
	The Pennsylvania Code, Title 49, Professional and Vocational Standards, State Board of Nursing, 21.11 (a)(1)(2)(4) indicated that the registered nurse was to collect complete and ongoing data to determine nursing care needs, analyze the health status of individuals and compare the data with the norm when determining nursing care needs, and carry out nursing care actions that promote, maintain and restore the well-being of individuals.			
	The facility's policy regarding pain management guidelines, dated November 28, 2022, revealed that the policy was to provide guidance for consistent assessment, management, and documentation of pain in order to provide maximum comfort and enhanced quality of life, in concert with the resident's plan of care and goals for pain management. The resident identifies pain on a 0 (zero) to 10 scale. 0 (zero) equals no pain and 10 equals the worst pain imaginable (very severe or horrible).			
	A quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment (a federally-mandated assessment of a resident's abilities and care needs) for Resident 3, dated December 29, 2022, revealed that the resident was understood, could understand, and required extensive assistance from staff for her daily care tasks. A care plan for the resident, dated August 9, 2022, revealed that the resident had pain related to Rheumatoid Arthritis (a autoimmune disease that causes joint inflammation and pain) and that staff were to administer her as needed medications for breakthrough pain per the physician's orders, as well as note the effectiveness.			
		dated August 8, 2022, included orders t n over-the-counter pain medication) ev		
		dated August 30, 2022, included orders eve moderate to moderately severe pair		
	Resident 3's pain medication orders did not include parameters for what pain intensity ratings were to be considered mild, moderate and severe pain, so that nurses could determine which medication to administer.			
	(continued on next page)			

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Grove at Latrobe, The		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0658  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	Resident 3's Medication Administration Records (MAR's) for January and February 2023 revealed that staff administered a dose of Tylenol for pain that was rated as a 2 on February 1, 12, and 18, 2023; for pain that was rated as a 3 on January 23, and 30, 2023, and February 6, 9, 15, and 22, 2023; for pain that was rated as a 4 on January 27, 2023, and February 1, and 4, 2023; for pain that was rated as a 5 on February 2, and 17, 2023; for pain that was rated as a 6 on January 1, 5, 6, 12, 16, 18, 26, 28, 29, and 31, 2023, and February 14, 2023; for pain that was rated as a 7 on January 9, 2023; for pain that was rated as an 8 on January 10, 2023, and for pain that was rated as a 10 on January 25, 2023.		
	Resident 3's MAR's for January and February 2023 revealed that staff administered a dose of Tramadol pain that was rated as 3 on January 5, 2023, and February 1, and 15, 2023; for pain that was rated as 4 January 19 and 24, 2023, and February 4, 2023; for pain that was rated as 5 on January 11, 20, 21, 23, 28, 29, 30, and 31, 2023, and February 3, 6, 10, 12, 15, 18, 19, 20, and 22, 2023; for pain that was rated 6 on January 1, 13, 15, 16, and 29, 2023, and February 6, 7, 8, 11, 17, and 19, 2023; for pain that was rated as 7 on January 4, 18, 22, 25, and 29, 2023, and February 1, 4, and 10, 2023; for pain that was rated as January 2, 9, and 12, 2023, and February 1, 13, and 21, 2023; and for pain that was rated as 10 on January 2, and 26, 2023.		
	There was no documented evidence that Resident 3's physician's orders for Tylenol and Tramadol were clarified with the physician to include parameters for what was considered mild, moderate and severe pain.		
	Interview with the Director of Nursing on February 24, 2023, at 3:56 p.m. revealed that they should have obtained orders from Resident 3's physician to include the intensity of pain, so that the proper medication could be administered consistently.		
	understood and could understand.	r Resident 142, dated February 5, 2023 A care plan for the resident, dated Feb skin integrity impairment related to a s	oruary 16, 2023, revealed that the
		dated February 16, 2023, revealed that al pain to her abdomen after having su	
		ment for Resident 142, dated February by 0.1 cm surgical incision to her abdo	
	· ·	s no documented evidence that the res the resident's abdominal surgical incis	
		lurse 1 on February 23, 2023, at 2:59 p ent 142's abdominal surgical incision.	o.m confirmed that there were no
	dry dressing covering her abdomin	ebruary 23, 2023, at 3:03 p.m. reveale al surgical incision. Interview with Resi ave her abdominal surgical incision co	dent 142 at the time of observation
	(continued on next page)		

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	⊥ ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Grove at Latrobe, The		576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	ion)
F 0658  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	physician usually leaves his surgical was requesting her abdominal surg	ng on February 23, 2023, at 4:40 p.m. al incisions open to air and that she wa pical incision to be covered. She indicat what treatment was to be completed.	s notified today that Resident 142
Residents Affected - Some	28 Pa. Code 211.12(d)(1)(3)(5) Nu	rsing services.	
	28 Pa. Code 211.12(d)(1)(3)(5) Nu	rsing services.	
	1		

			NO. 0936-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Grove at Latrobe, The		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0677	Provide care and assistance to per	form activities of daily living for any res	ident who is unable.	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	19102			
Residents Affected - Some	Based on review clinical records, as well as observations and staff interviews, it was determined that the facility failed to provide appropriate services to maintain personal hygiene, by failing to provide showers as scheduled for two of 48 residents reviewed (Residents 23, 55), and failing to provide nail care for one of 48 residents reviewed (Resident 23)			
	Findings include:			
	A quarterly admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment (a mandated assessment of a resident's abilities and care needs) for Resident 23, dated December 10, 2022, revealed that the resident was cognitively intact and required extensive assistance of two staff for all care needs. The facility's current shower schedule revealed that Resident 23 was to receive showers on the 2:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. shift every Wednesday and Saturday. However, the resident's bathing records for December 2022, January 202 and February 2023, revealed that staff did not provide showers as scheduled.			
		view on February 22, 2023, at 2:34 p.m own, crusty substance under each nail.		
	Interview with Resident 23 on February 22, 2023, at 2:34 p.m. revealed that he did not receive showers and that he was provided with bed baths. Resident 23 stated that he would like to have showers once in a while instead of a bed bath all of the time. He also stated that he would like to have his fingernails cleaned and trimmed.			
	Interview with Director of Nursing on February 22, 2023, at 4:50 p.m. confirmed that there was no documented evidence that Resident 23 received showers as scheduled and that his fingernails should be clean and trimmed as a part of daily care.			
		esident 55, dated November 23, 2022, sical help from staff with part of her bath sistance with showers.		
	Interview with Resident 55 on February 23, 2023, at 10:01 a.m. revealed that she was not receiving her showers as scheduled and staff were telling her that they did not have enough staff to get showers done.			
	2:00 p.m. shift every Monday and well as January and February 2023 Thursdays on December 1, 5, 15, 2023. The shower temperature log	ule revealed that Resident 55 was to re Thursday. However, the resident's bath 3, revealed that staff did not provide sho 19, 29, 2022, and January 2, 5, 9, 16, 2 s for December 2022 and January and ident on the mentioned dates. There was ed a shower on any of these days.	ing records for December 2022, as owers on Mondays and/or 23, and February 2, 13, 16, 20, February 2023 revealed that there	
	(continued on next page)			

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Grove at Latrobe, The		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0677  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	Interview with Nurse Aide 2 on Feb showered twice a week and the washower.  Interview with the Director of Nursin	ruary 24, 2023, at 1:46 p.m. confirmed ter temperature was to be taken and ru ng on February 24, 2023, at 1:06 p.m. tt 55 received showers as scheduled.	that residents were to be ecorded prior to each resident's

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Grove at Latrobe, The		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0679  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650  plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ent of a resident's abilities and care in the was cognitively intact and in, dated Feburary 17, 2014, into with others in the facility and its with others in the facility and its with others in the facility and its wealed that the resident was esident 21's care plan, dated ies, special events, talking about in an activity calendar.  223, revealed that the resident was int 39's care plan, dated March 6, ports, outdoor programs, movies, lendar.  Trevealed that the resident was ent 44's care plan, dated May 7, events, talking about her husband in the resident was ent 44's care plan, dated was eds. Resident 55's care plan, dated special events, talking about it she should be provided with an ealed that the resident was eds. Resident 67's care plan, dated es, food and drink socials, crafts, enter the sident was easy food and drink socials, crafts, enter the sident was easy food and drink socials, crafts, enter the sident was easy food and drink socials, crafts, enter the sident was easy food and drink socials, crafts, enter the sident was easy food and drink socials, crafts, enter the sident was easy food and drink socials, crafts, enter the sident was easy food and drink socials, crafts, enter the sident was easy food and drink socials, crafts, enter the sident was easy food and drink socials, crafts, enter the sident was easy food and drink socials, crafts, enter the sident was entered the sident was ente
	(sommitted on next page)		

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Grove at Latrobe, The		576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0679  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	An interview with a group of residents on Feburary 23, 2023, at 10:00 a.m. revealed that there are not enough activities for them and they would like more. They stated that there is usually only one before lunch if the activity worker has time for it, then one after lunch. There are no activities on the weekend and they would like some.		
potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	member in her department and tha herself and then hold the activity. S leave the room because the reside the activity starts if a resident wants interrupts or stops the activity. She because she does not have enougl further stated that she does not wo that she is able to work.  Interview with the Nursing Home A	services.	from all three units to the activity by into the activity she is not able to nd she must stay with them. After m back to their room, which ies on the calendar completed s would like more activities. She ere are only activities on the days 3:45 p.m. confirmed that the

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Grove at Latrobe, The		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0684	Provide appropriate treatment and	care according to orders, resident's pre	eferences and goals.
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	31760		
Residents Affected - Some	Based on review of clinical records, as well as staff interviews, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that residents received care and treatment in accordance with professional standards of practice, the failing to ensure that physician's orders were followed for eight of 48 residents reviewed (Residents 21, 27 30, 49, 60, 67, 242, 243) and failed to ensure that the attending physician was notified timely about hospit discharge recommendations for follow-up appointments for one of 48 residents reviewed (Resident 49).		
	Findings include:		
	An admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment (a mandated assessment of a resident's abilities and care needs) for Resident 49, dated January 25, 2023, revealed that the resident was understood, usually understands, and required extensive assistance from staff for her daily care tasks.  Physician's orders for Resident 49, dated January 18, 2023, included an order for staff to apply skin prep (a liquid film-forming dressing that, upon application to intact skin, forms a protective film to help reduce friction to medial (toward the middle or center) aspect of her left great toe and bunion area every shift, and an order for staff to apply Calmoseptine (helps to protect and heal skin irritations) to her buttocks every shift.  Review of Treatment Administration Records (TARs) for Resident 49, dated January and February 2023 revealed no documented evidence that staff completed the treatments as ordered to her left great toe and bunion area or to her buttocks during the evening shift on January 20, 2023, during the night shift on January 24 and 28, 2023, and February 3, 2023.		
		ng on February 23, 2023, at 4:40 p.m. ont 49's skin prep and Calmoseptine treas.	
	Hospital discharge instructions for Resident 49, dated January 18, 2023, revealed that the refollow up with orthopedics (medical specialty that focuses on injuries and diseases of your brundless of the musculoskeletal system) within one to two weeks and with the cancer center within two to fix discharge from the hospital.		
	A physician's note for Resident 49, dated January 20, 2023, revealed that the resident has a chronic left hip prosthetic (an artificial device that replaces a missing body part) dislocation. The resident saw orthopedics in the hospital, who said the issue was stable and the resident could be followed as an outpatient.		
	A physician's note for Resident 49, dated February 6, 2023, revealed that the resident h prosthetic hip dislocation. Will follow up with orthopedics.		
	A physician's note for Resident 49, prosthetic hip dislocation. Will follow	dated February 22, 2023, revealed thaw up with orthopedics as indicated.	at the resident has a chronic left
	(continued on next page)		

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Grove at Latrobe, The		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0684  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	to see orthopedics or the cancer corecommended by the hospital discription of the cancer corecommended by the hospital discription of the cancer cerecommended by the hospital discription of the cancer center of the cancer of the canc	neduler 7 on February 23, 2023, at 9:50 and she will then schedule the appointment papers from nursing within the past we cause she has been working the floor.  In gon February 24, 2023, at 2:40 p.m. report that she was trying to find the docted that there was no documented evided appointment was made.  It is ident 67, dated November 2, 2022, report had a diagnosis of diabetes. A care plated that diabetes and that staff were to provide the physician's order.  In dated August 20, 2022, included an orange of a sliding scale (the amount of instance) the physician with a blood sugar level and a blood sugar level of 597 mg/dL or that Resident 67's physician was contacted regardication administration, dated November cation administration, dated November cation administration, dated November	Da.m. revealed that she will receive nents. She indicated that she yeek and has not gotten to revealed that Resident 49 does not umentation supporting the ence until February 24, 2023, that evealed that the resident was an for the resident, dated January rovide the resident's insulin reder for the resident to receive sulin given is determined by the of 451 milligram/deciliter (mg/dL) a blood sugar level of 457 mg/dL in February 19, 2023, at 8:00 p.m. intacted regarding the elevated confirmed that there was no ning the elevated blood sugars on 28, 2022, indicated that evealed that the resident was physician's orders for the resident g (2 tablets) senna (stool softener), 100 mg vitamin B6, 5000 ce (stool softener), 10 mg baclofen

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Grove at Latrobe, The		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0684  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	Latrobe, PA 15650  nome's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  A quarterly MDS assessment for Resident 27, dated December 19, 2022, revealed that the resident cognitively intact and required assistance from staff for her daily care needs. Current physician's ord		revealed that the resident was ds. Current physician's orders (blood pressure), 187.5 mg Effexor memantine (memory loss), 500 mg psychotic), and 50 mg Trazodone indicated that the resident was ent physician's orders included tion), 2.5 mg lisinopril (blood pressure), 250 mg calcium citrate, 20 mg umalog insulin coverage.  indicated that the resident was ds. Current physician's orders included that the resident was ds. Current physician's orders included orders included orders included orders included orders included orders included included (water pill), iron 325 e62.5-25 mg 1 inhalation Trelegy 12.5 mg Metoprolol (blood 2022, indicated that she was Current physician's orders included included included cancer (antidepressant) 20 mg, 200 er), 40 mg pantoprazole evealed that Licensed Practical shift on November 12, 2022. The Nurse 3 did not medicate her at she observed Licensed Practical but that she was behind. She stated

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Grove at Latrobe, The		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please cont	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC		
F 0684  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	as ordered by the physician on Nov Interview with the Nursing Home Ad	dministrator and Director of Nursing on arse 3 was not permitted to return to the ysician's orders.	February 22, 2023 at 10:05 a.m.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDED OR SUPPLIE			D CODE	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	:R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	PCODE	
Grove at Latrobe, The		576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650		
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0686	Provide appropriate pressure ulcer	care and prevent new ulcers from deve	eloping.	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	43856			
Residents Affected - Some	1	nd staff interviews, it was determined the d as ordered for two of 48 residents rev		
	Findings include:			
		ers, dated November 28, 2022, revealed treatment and services to promote he		
	needs) for Resident 23, dated Dece	S) assessment (a mandated assessment assessment), 2022, revealed that the reside assistance from staff for his daily care	lent was understood, could	
	Physician's orders for Resident 23, dated December 22, 2022, included an order to cleanse the Stage 4 sacral ulcer (a visible deep tissue wound) with Vasche solution (a wound cleansing solution) and apply calcium nitrate with silver (an antibiotic cream) and a superabsorbant pad every evening shift. A review of Resident 23's Treatment Administration Record (TAR) for February 2023 revealed that there was no documented evidence that Resident 23's wound treatment was done on February 9, 10, 21 and 22, 2023.			
	Physician's orders for Resident 23, dated August 12, 2022, included an order to apply skin prep wipes (a liquid film-forming dressing that, upon application to intact skin, forms a protective film to help reduce friction) topically to both heels of feet every day and evening shift for preventative skin care. A review of Resident 23's TAR for January 2023 and February 2023 revealed that there was no documented evidence that Resident 23's wound treatment was done on January 3, 5, 9, 12, 13, 26 and 30, 2023, or February 9, 10, 21 and 22, 2023.			
	An interview with the Director of Nursing on February 23, 2023, at 2:45 p.m. confirmed that there was no documented evidence that Resident 23's wound treatments were done on January 3, 5, 9, 12, 13, 26 and 30, 2023, or February 9, 10, 21 and 22, 2023.			
	, ,	esident 58, dated February 1, 2023, rend, and required extensive assistance		
	Physician's orders for Resident 58, dated December 22, 2022, included an order to cleanse the buttocks/coccyx (sacral area) with soap and water and apply zinc-based barrier cream (protective cream) every shift for preventative skin care. A review of Resident 58's TAR for January 2023 revealed that there was no documented evidence that Resident 58's preventative treatment was done on January 8, 19, 20, 22 24, and 28, 2023, or February 9, 10, 21 and 22, 2023.			
	(continued on next page)			

			110.0700 0071	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	L ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Grove at Latrobe, The		576 Fred Rogers Drive	. 5552	
		Latrobe, PA 15650		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)	
F 0686  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	An interview with the Director of Nursing on February 23, 2023, at 2:45 p.m., confirmed that there documented evidence that Resident 58's preventative treatments were done on January 8, 19, 2 and 28, 2023, or February 9, 10, 21 and 22, 2023.  28 Pa. Code 211.12(d)(5) Nursing services.			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDED OR SUPPLIE			D CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE
Grove at Latrobe, The		576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650	
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0687	Provide appropriate foot care.		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	43856		
Residents Affected - Some		nical records, as well as observations a ed to ensure that foot care needs were	
	Findings include:		
	The facility's policy regarding podiatry services (specialized foot care), dated November 28, 2022, indicated that the facility would assist residents in obtaining needed podiatry services, including routine services. This requirement makes the facility directly responsible for the podiatry needs of the residents. The facility will make provisions to ensure that the resident receives medically-necessary services associated with disease process to include diabetic care, including nail care as appropriate.		
	A quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment (a mandated assessment of a resident's abilities and care needs) for Resident 23, dated December 10, 2022, indicated that the resident was alert and oriented and required extensive assistance for bed mobility, dressing and hygiene. A diagnosis record, dated August 11, 2022, revealed that the resident had diabetes (disease that interferes with blood sugar control).		
	at 11:35 a.m. revealed that all of Re	2, at 12:56 p.m.; February 22, 2022, at esident 23's toenails were thick, elongatinch to one inch over the ends of his to	ated and curved with a length that
		uary 21, 2023, at 12:56 p.m. revealed to cut his toenails or provide podiatry car	
		on February 22, 2023, at 4:50 p.m. confility and that Resident 23 had not recei	
	28 Pa. Code 211.12(d)(3)(5) Nursir	ng services.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Grove at Latrobe, The		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	accidents.  19102  Based on a review of facility policie determined that the facility failed to hazards as possible by failing to presidents reviewed (Resident 13), value bathroom for one of 48 residents refracture for the resident (Resident 1 secure syringes and lancets for two behaviors; failed to ensure that a sifor elopements for one of 48 reside investigations into incidents for two Findings include:  A quarterly Minimum Data Set (MD needs) for Resident 13, dated May walk, used a wheelchair, required swheelchair), and had diagnoses the disorder in which people interpret revealed that the resident was seen his finger got caught in his wheelch A nursing note, dated May 12, 202: 13 the resident showed the nurse a wheelchair. He complained of pain a picnic yesterday and he started rexident shower that the finger).	itioner (CRNP) note for Resident 13, dan for pain to his left middle finger that hair yesterday. The plan was to x-ray hi 2, at 10:48 a.m. revealed that while was a bruise on his left third finger and indicand was unable to bend his finger. Stapolling down an embankment and theraptevealed that Resident 13 had a fracturated May 12, 2022, revealed that Resident 18.	as well as staff interviews, it was emained as free of accident g an outdoor activity for one of 48 ovide ongoing supervision in the k, which resulted in a fall with a ment was provided by failing to 6, 76) who had wandering ollowing the facility's policy/protocol to complete thorough 8, 74).  The ent of a resident's abilities and care as cognitively impaired, did not ent moves between locations in schizophrenia (a serious mental ated May 12, 2022, at 10:27 a.m. ad swelling and bruising. He said is left middle finger.  The spassing medications to Resident ated that he did it on his fif witnessed the resident outside at by staff stopped him.  The of the left third distal phalanx (tip

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SURRUM		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	D CODE
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		PCODE
Grove at Latrobe, The		576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0689	A witness statement from Occupati	onal Therapist 11, dated May 12, 2022	revealed that on May 11, 2022
	during a picnic, Resident 13 had be	een cued to wheel himself to the picnic.	The resident made his way out the
Level of Harm - Actual harm		as he rolled down the hillside. The oth ational Therapist 11 ran to the resident	
Residents Affected - Few	him the wheelchair brakes were on	She grabbed the back handles of his e resident had no indication of injury af	wheelchair to prevent him from
		ed May 13, 2022, revealed that during a aled that he injured his finger at the pica	
	Interview with the Rehabilitation Director on February 23, 2023, at 3:42 p.m. revealed that during an outside picnic an activity staff assisted Resident 13 from inside the building to outside. The activity staff did not assist the resident while outside and he was going down the hill. He should have been assisted due to not being safe to go down the hill by himself. He put the break of his wheelchair on and hurt his finger.		
	Interview from Occupational Therapist 11 on February 24, 2023, at 3:00 p.m. revealed that during an outsid picnic staff left Resident 13 at the top of the hill and he lost control of his wheelchair and started to go down the hill unassisted. She indicated that the parking lot has a downhill dip and then continues to an embankment, which he could have gone over. The resident had his hands in the wheels of the wheelchair and put his brakes on half way down. She indicated that the resident could propel himself in his wheelchair but was not safe to propel himself down the hill of the parking lot.		
	The facility's policy regarding falls, dated November 28, 2022, indicated that residents who experienced an actual fall (after one fall) would have an investigation completed to determine the root cause of the fall and/or if the event was isolated in nature. Immediate preventative measures would be implemented, and the fall would be reviewed to ensure the interventions were appropriate and evaluate the need for further interventions. The resident's care plan was to be updated with the new fall interventions.		
	A quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment (a mandated assessment of a resident's abilities and conneeds) for Resident 74, dated June 13, 2022, revealed that the resident was alert and oriented and require extensive assistance from staff for bed mobility and transfers. He required extensive assistance of one staff for personal hygiene and total dependence for bathing and showers.		
		rch 21, 2022, included that he was at ris a low position, and his call bell was to	
	(continued on next page)		

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Grove at Latrobe, The		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please conf	<u> </u>	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC		
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	A nursing note for Resident 74, dath is back on the bathroom floor. The bathroom. The resident was assisted hip, shoulder and knee. He had no use the call bell for assistance. The or that the resident's fall prevention interventions following this fall.  A nursing note for Resident 74, dath the floor of his room in front of his voing the bathroom. The resident cresults. The resident was reminded that this fall was thoroughly investig and/or revised fall prevention intervoor A nursing note for Resident 74, dath to self-transfer from his wheelchair bed with his arms on the bed. The lather than the floor of his bathroom after atten pain or injury, and he was assisted was thoroughly investigated or that revised fall prevention interventions.  A nursing note for Resident 74, dath the floor of his bathroom after atten pain or injury, and he was assisted was thoroughly investigated or that revised fall prevention interventions.  A nursing note for Resident 74, dath the had a fall in the shower on a chair to his wheelchair after waiting no registered nurse assessment coassessed on June 15, 2022, at 10:4 resident had a right femoral neck from surgery to repair the right femoral neck from surgery to repair th	ed March 25, 2022, at 03:20 a.m. reversident indicated that he was attempted to a standing position and back to be injuries from the fall, his bed was in lower was no documented evidence that the care plan was updated with new and/ored April 5, 2022, at 10:00 a.m. indicated wheelchair. The resident stated that he complained of right hip pain and an x-rato ask for assistance when needed. The gated or that the resident's fall preventions following this fall.  Bed April 10, 2022, at 17:23 p.m. indicated to bed and slipped at the side of the bed was not in its lowest position. The ain and x-rays were ordered with negatives thoroughly investigated or that the ed fall prevention interventions following the resident's fall prevention care plant of following this fall.  Bed June 15, 2022, at 14:20 p.m. indicated the plant of the second was the resident's fall prevention care plant of following this fall.  Bed June 15, 2022, at 10:47 a.m. indicated for 45 minutes for assistance. The resident complained of he following this fall.  Bed June 15, 2022, at 10:47 a.m. indicated for 45 minutes for assistance. The residented. The resident complained of he following this fall.  Bed June 15, 2022, at 10:47 a.m. indicated for the following this fall.  Bed June 15, 2022, at 10:47 a.m. indicated for the following this fall.  Bed June 15, 2022, at 10:47 a.m. indicated following this fall.  Bed June 15, 2022, at 10:47 a.m. indicated following this fall.  Bed June 15, 2022, at 10:47 a.m. indicated following this fall.  Bed June 15, 2022, at 10:47 a.m. indicated following this fall.  Bed June 15, 2022, at 10:47 a.m. indicated following this fall.  Bed June 15, 2022, at 10:47 a.m. indicated following this fall.  Bed June 15, 2022, at 10:47 a.m. indicated following this fall.  Bed June 15, 2022, at 10:47 a.m. indicated following this fall.  Bed June 15, 2022, at 10:47 a.m. indicated following this fall.  Bed June 15, 2022, at 10:47 a.m. indicated following this fall.  Bed June 15, 2022, at 10:47 a.m. indicated following this fall.  Bed Ju	aled that the resident was lying on thing to take himself to the ed. X-rays were ordered of his right w position, and he was reminded to his fall was thoroughly investigated or revised fall prevention  and that the resident was found on slid out of his wheelchair after y was ordered with negative here was no documented evidence on care plan was updated with new attended that the resident was attempting and landing on his knees facing the resident was assisted back to bed. The resident's fall prevention care plan g this fall.  In that the resident was found on air to the toilet. The resident denied documented evidence that this fall was updated with new and/or ted that the resident had reported as self-transferring from a shower ident was placed back in bed with hip pain and was immediately tained. Results indicated that room and was admitted. He had atted or that the resident 74's fall interventions following this fall.

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Grove at Latrobe, The		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few			vealed that the resident was  21, 2023, at 12:50 p.m. revealed ains small needle to prick the om. The door to the room was y were not secured or locked up. At esident 76 was observed walking  p.m. revealed that they have been supply person recently quit so the and did not pull the door shut or ne Administrator arrived on the unit.  February 21, 2023, at 1:02 p.m. and that they should have been wealed that cognitively impaired the the potential for injury. Elopement out the knowledge of facility staff, without assistance, and who have a unit with an electronic monitoring dias missing, the following steps determine if the resident was in designee that they have been was to notify the other units. Each to assign staff members to search and within ten minutes the Director of the elopement.  Resident 24's wanderguard (alarm no attempts to elope. An elopement

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, The  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650  For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  [Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  A nursing note, dated December 4, 2022, at 3:57 p.m. revealed that therapy staff informed the regist urse that Resident 24 was witnessed walking outside of the building and past the therapy room at approximately 2:15 p.m. The breezeway door alarm was heard shortly beforehand but was then slie Therapy staff and the nurse aid went outside and redirected and escent the resident back into the with no incident. The resident was wearing socks and shoes, long pants, and a t-shirt, and the tempor unised the building on the pavement.  A witness statement from Nurse Aide 12, dated December 4, 2022, revealed that an employee reported a re being observed outside of the physical therapy room along the side of the building. The resident was along side the building on the pavement.  A witness statement from Physical Therapy Assistant 13, dated December 24, 2022, revealed that at approximately 2 the therapits went to the nurse's station and said that a resident from upstairs was outside. When the outside they found Resident 24 outside at the side of the building.  A witness statement from Nurse Aide 14, dated December 4, 2022, revealed that while in the nurse station around 2:15 p.m. she heard the buzzing of the breezeway door and about one minute or so afterwards Physical Therapy 13 notified her that he just saw a resident from upstairs washing outside A witness statement from Cook 15, dated December 4, 2022, revealed that she was in the toese afterwards Physical Therapy 13 notified her that he just s		a.a. 50. 1.665		No. 0938-0391
Grove at Latrobe, The 576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650  For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  A nursing note, dated December 4, 2022, at 3:57 p.m. revealed that therapy staff informed the regist nurse that Resident 24 was witnessed walking outside of the building and past the therapy room at approximately 2:15 p.m. The breezeway door alarm was heard shortly beforehand but was then sile in Therapy staff and the nurse aide went outside and redirected and escorted the resident back into the with no incident. The resident was wearing socks and shoes, long pants, and a t-shirt, and the temporation of the properties of the building. The resident was along side the building on the pavement.  A witness statement from Nurse Aide 12, dated December 4, 2022, revealed that an employee reported a rebeing observed outside of the physical therapy room along the side of the building. The resident was along side the building on the pavement.  A witness statement from Nurse Aide 12, dated December 4, 2022, revealed that at approximately 2 the therapist went to the nurse's station and said that a resident from upstairs was outside. When the outside they found Resident 24 outside at the side of the building.  A witness statement from Nurse Aide 14, dated December 24, 2022, revealed that walking alone of the building.  A witness statement from Nurse Aide 14, dated December 24, 2022, revealed that while in the nurse station around 2:15 p.m., she heard the buzzing of the breezeway door and about one minute or so afterwards Physical Therapy 13 notified her that he just saw a resident from upstairs walking outside the she heard the alarm sound, she went over and turned the alarm off and then stepped out as far as s without letting the door close. After looking in both directions and not seeing anyo		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  A nursing note, dated December 4, 2022, at 3:57 p.m. revealed that therapy staff informed the regist nurse that Resident 24 was witnessed walking outside of the building and past the therapy room at Therapy staff and the nurse aide went outside and redirected and escorted the resident back into the with no incident. The resident was wearing socks and shoes, long pants, and a Lshirt, and the temporoutside was 8 degrees Fahrenheit.  The facility's investigation report, dated December 4, 2022, revealed that an employee reported a rebeing observed outside of the physical therapy room along the side of the building. The resident was along side the building on the pavement.  A witness statement from Nurse Aide 12, dated December 4, 2022, revealed that at approximately 2 the therapist went to the nurse's station and said that a resident from upstairs was outside. When the outside they found Resident 24 outside at the side of the building.  A witness statement from Physical Therapy Assistant 13, dated December 24, 2022, revealed that was completing his documentation in the rehabilitation office, he noticed Resident 24 walking alone of the building.  A witness statement from Nurse Aide 14, dated December 24, 2022, revealed that while in the nurse station around 2:15 p.m. she heard the buzzing of the breezeway door and about one minute or so afterwards Physical Therapy 13 notified her that be just saw ar resident from upstairs walking outside A witness statement from Cook 15, dated December 4, 2022, revealed that she was in the cooler and she heard the alarm sound, she went over and turned the alarm fand then stepped out as far as s without letting the door close. After looking in both directions and not seeing anyone, she went back building and shut the door behind her.  I			576 Fred Rogers Drive	P CODE
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  A nursing note, dated December 4, 2022, at 3:57 p.m. revealed that therapy staff informed the regist nurse that Resident 24 was witnessed walking outside of the building and past the therapy room at approximately 2:15 p.m. The breezeway door alarm was heard shortly beforehand but was then sile. Therapy staff and the nurse aide went outside and redirected and escorted the resident back into the with no incident. The resident was wearing socks and shoes, long pants, and a t-shirt, and the temporative was 38 degrees Fahrenheit.  The facility's investigation report, dated December 4, 2022, revealed that an employee reported a rebeing observed outside of the physical therapy room along the side of the building. The resident was along side the building on the pavement.  A witness statement from Nurse Aide 12, dated December 4, 2022, revealed that at approximately 2 the therapist went to the nurse's station and said that a resident from upstairs was outside. When the outside they found Resident 24 outside at the side of the building.  A witness statement from Physical Therapy Assistant 13, dated December 24, 2022, revealed that whise completing his documentation in the rehabilitation office, he noticed Resident 24 walking alone of the building.  A witness statement from Nurse Aide 14, dated December 24, 2022, revealed that while in the nurse station around 2:15 p.m. she heard the buzzing of the breezeway door and about one minute or so afterwards Physical Therapy 13 notified her that he just saw a resident from upstairs walking outside A witness statement from Cook 15, dated December 4, 2022, revealed that she was in the cooler and she heard the alarm sound, she went over and turned the alarm off and then stepped out as far as a without letting the door close. After looking in both directions and not seeing anyone, she went back building and shout the door behind her.  Interview with Cook 15 on Febr	For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
nurse that Resident 24 was witnessed walking outside of the building and past the therapy room at approximately 2:15 p.m. The breezeway door alarm was heard shortly beforehand but was then silent Therapy staff and the nurse aide went outside and redirected and escorted the resident back into the with no incident. The resident was wearing socks and shoes, long pants, and a t-shirt, and the tempor outside was 38 degrees Fahrenheit.  The facility's investigation report, dated December 4, 2022, revealed that an employee reported a rebeing observed outside of the physical therapy room along the side of the building. The resident was along side the building on the pavement.  A witness statement from Nurse Aide 12, dated December 4, 2022, revealed that at approximately 2 the therapist went to the nurse's station and said that a resident from upstairs was outside. When the outside they found Resident 24 outside at the side of the building.  A witness statement from Physical Therapy Assistant 13, dated December 24, 2022, revealed that while in the nurse station around 2:15 p.m. she heard the buzzing of the breezeway door and about one minute or so afterwards Physical Therapy 13 notified her that he just saw a resident from upstairs walking outside A witness statement from Cook 15, dated December 4, 2022, revealed that she was in the cooler an she heard the alarm sound, she went over and turned the alarm off and then stepped out as far as a without letting the door close. After looking in both directions and not seeing anyone, she went back building and shut the door behind her.  Interview with Cook 15 on February 24, 2023, at 1:23 p.m. revealed that she heard the door alarms opened the door and looked up and down, and did not recall receiving any training regarding resident eld in the resident was seen. She indicated that she did not recall receiving any training regarding resident eld.	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			on)
Interviews with the Nursing Home Administrator on February 22, 2023, at 3:33 p.m. and February 23 at 12:14 p.m. confirmed that Resident 24 did elope outside and the staff member who responded to alarm and shut it off went outside to look but did not do a thorough search for the resident or notify it supervisor that the alarm to the outside door had sounded and that no resident had been found. He that Resident 24 was confused, resided upstairs, and must have gotten on the elevator to come dow He confirmed that he could find no completed elopement training for Cook 4.  The facility's policy regarding accidents, incidents, investigating and recording, dated November 28, revealed that an investigation is implemented and witness statements obtained.  (continued on next page)	Level of Harm - Actual harm	(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  A nursing note, dated December 4, 2022, at 3:57 p.m. revealed that therapy st nurse that Resident 24 was witnessed walking outside of the building and past approximately 2:15 p.m. The breezeway door alarm was heard shortly beforeh Therapy staff and the nurse aide went outside and redirected and escorted the with no incident. The resident was wearing socks and shoes, long pants, and a outside was 38 degrees Fahrenheit.  The facility's investigation report, dated December 4, 2022, revealed that an er being observed outside of the physical therapy room along the side of the building side the building on the pavement.  A witness statement from Nurse Aide 12, dated December 4, 2022, revealed the therapist went to the nurse's station and said that a resident from upstairs outside they found Resident 24 outside at the side of the building.  A witness statement from Physical Therapy Assistant 13, dated December 24, was completing his documentation in the rehabilitation office, he noticed Resid of the building.  A witness statement from Nurse Aide 14, dated December 24, 2022, revealed station around 2:15 p.m. she heard the buzzing of the breezeway door and about afterwards Physical Therapy 13 notified her that he just saw a resident from upstained the door door and looked up and down, and turned the alarm off and then si without letting the door close. After looking in both directions and not seeing are building and shut the door behind her.  Interview with Cook 15 on February 24, 2023, at 1:23 p.m. revealed that she hopened the door and looked up and down, and did not see anybody. She indiction of the proper of the dealer of the resident and did not notify a supervisor that the alarm resident was seen. She indicated that she did not recall receiving any training and that the alarm to the breezeway door was sounding.  Interviews with the Nursing Home Administrator on February 22, 2023, at 3:33 at 12:14 p.m. confirmed that Resident 24 d		py staff informed the registered past the therapy room at forehand but was then silenced. d the resident back into the building and a t-shirt, and the temperature an employee reported a resident building. The resident was walking led that at approximately 2:15 p.m. airs was outside. When they went ar 24, 2022, reveled that while he Resident 24 walking alone outside aled that while in the nurse's d about one minute or so om upstairs walking outside. The stepped out as far as she could any anyone, she went back into the she heard the door alarm sound, indicated that she did not do a arm had sounded and that no ning regarding resident elopements are 3:33 p.m. and February 23, 2023, member who responded to the for the resident or notify the sident had been found. He indicated in the elevator to come downstairs.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023
NAME OF DROVIDED OD SUDDIU		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	D CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	PCODE
Grove at Latrobe, The		576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0689	An annual MDS assessment for Re	esident 38, dated November 5, 2022, re	evealed that the resident was
	usually understood, could usually u	ınderstand, required assistance from st	aff for his daily care tasks, had a
Level of Harm - Actual harm	diagnosis of dementia and used a Note December 28, 2018, revealed that	Wander/Elopement alarm daily. A care the resident was an elopment risk	plan for the resident, dated
Residents Affected - Few			
	A quarterly elopement risk assessmuss at risk for elopement.	nent for Resident 38, dated November	4, 2022, revealed that the resident
	A progress note for Resident 38, dated November 6, 2022, at 8:39 a.m. revealed that the resi from the building via the breezeway door. The resident stated that he was going home. The re redirected back into his room in the facility and 15-minute safety checks were initiated. A progression the resident on November 6, 2022, at 2:29 p.m. revealed that the registered nurse supervisor nurse that the resident was observed sitting outside in his wheelchair near the breezeway do approximately 8:45 a.m. The nurse administered his morning medications around 8:10 a.m. A resident was sitting in his room in his wheelchair wearing sweatpants, a zip-up hoodie, boots, resident was compliant with the medication administration and was not agitated. He was last breakfast in his room.  A facility investigation report for Resident 38, dated November 6, 2022, revealed that the resident the facility around 8:49 a.m. through the breezeway door that had been propped open by Resident 38 was wearing a grey sweatshirt, sweatpants, boots, and a hat. He was sitting in his		
	directly outside of the building. The resident was easily directed back into his room in the facility and was placed on 15-minute checks for elopement prevention.		
	A witness statement completed by Licensed Practical Nurse 16, dated November 6, 2022, revealed that was administering morning medications to Resident 38 around 8:10 a.m. The resident was sitting in a wheelchair in his room wearing sweat pants, a zip-up hoodie, boots, and a hat. The resident was complia with medication administration, was not agitated, and was last observed eating breakfast in his room. Registered Nurse Supervisor 17 notified the nurse that the resident was observed outside the breezeway door around 8:45 a.m.		
	Resident 38 eloped from the building through the hallway when the brees and into the parking lot. She assists	Registered Nurse Supervisor 17, dated ng at 8:39 a.m. She was escorting Emezeway door alarmed. Cook 15 saw the ed with getting the resident back into the to be redirected back into his room in ating breakfast.	ergency Medical Services (EMS) resident going through the door ne facility. He stated, I was going
A corrective action form, dated November 8, 2022, was provided to Dietary Worker 18 for to instructions. The entryway door was propped open while Dietary Worker 18 removed garbate accidently left the door propped open. Corrective action included keeping the door securely times when deliveries are received and the door will remain closed upon completion.			8 removed garbage. She the door securely closed at all
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(XI) DDOVIDED/CLIDDLIED/CLIA		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Grove at Latrobe, The		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650	
For information on the nursing home's pl	an to correct this deficiency, please cont	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	:IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Interview with Cook 15 on February the door alarm, so she came out to went out to get the resident and cor that the door was closed when she two alarms to that door. One door a that is louder and you need to use the providing a statement, but they told Interview with Dietary Worker 18 or that weekend and placed a rag in the did not complete a statement and the then received a disciplinary action for the was no documented evidence. Worker 18 when the incident occurrence is supported to the control of the control	or 24, 2023, at 1:05 p.m. revealed that so investigate. When she looked outside havinced him to come back in by offering went to see why the alarm was sound in the keypad to deactivate it. She indicate the keypad to deactivate it. She indicate the that they would take care of it.  In February 24, 2023, at 1:45 p.m. reveale door so that she could get back into nat she received re-education from the rom the dietary manager.  The that witness statements were obtained and on February 24, 2023, 2:05 p.m. cor Worker 18 and should have been.  The that witness statements were obtained and the could get back into national the could get back into national she received re-education from the rom the dietary manager.	he was in the freezer and heard she saw Resident 38 outside. She g him some food. She indicated ng. She indicated that there are was sounding, and another one ed that she had asked about aled that she was working alone the facility. She indicated that she registered nurse supervisor and ed from Cook 15 and Dietary

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Grove at Latrobe, The		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650	
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0690  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  Provide appropriate care for residents who are continent or incontinent of bowel/bladder, a catheter care, and appropriate care to prevent urinary tract infections.		ermined that the facility failed to fessional standards of practice by spital discharge recommendations and failed to change an indwelling wed (Resident 92).  Sement of a resident's abilities and esident was understood, usually re tasks. A care plan for the elling catheter related to functional cause)  revealed that the resident was to at affect the urinary tract) within one that Resident 49 had an appointment exinstructions.  a.m. revealed that she will receive ments. She indicated that she week and has not gotten to confirmed that there was no appointment scheduled with the indicated that the resident was had an indwelling urinary catheter, introl due to a brain, spinal cord, or order for the resident to have an plan, dated September 6, 2020,

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Grove at Latrobe, The		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 576 Fred Rogers Drive	
		Latrobe, PA 15650	
For information on the nursing home's p	olan to correct this deficiency, please conf	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			on)
F 0690  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  A urology consult, dated August 25, 2022, revealed that Resident 92 was see infections and incomplete bladder emptying. The plan was to continue the urin staff change the catheter every thirty days, and return in six months.  Treatment Administration Records (TAR's) for September through December 2 revealed that Resident 92's urinary catheter was not changed every month.  Interview with the Director of Nursing on February 24, 2023, at 2:45 p.m. confidocumented evidence that Resident 92's urinary catheter was changed every 28 Pa. Code 211.12(d)(3)(5) Nursing services.		seen for recurrent urinary tract urinary catheter, have nursing ber 2022 and January 2023 h.

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Grove at Latrobe, The		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650	
For information on the nursing home's p	olan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
Evel of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	Provide enough nursing staff every day to meet the needs of every residen charge on each shift.		termined that the facility failed to ervices in the facility's main and kfast meals were to be delivered to the units from 12:00 p.m. to 12:15 is:15 p.m.  I wealed that the residents were not ents were in the main dining room remed that no residents were in the get the residents into the dining evealed that they preferred to eat room was closed because of that no residents were in the later of the main dining room should be open for the dining room should be open for

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Grove at Latrobe, The		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0761  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	Ensure drugs and biologicals used professional principles; and all drug locked, compartments for controlled 38012  Based on a review of manufacturer determined that the facility failed to in the medication refrigerator, and it the refrigerator for the storage of controlled in the medication refrigerator for the storage of controlled in the medication refrigerator for the storage of controlled in the refrigerator in the refrigerator in the refrigerator was not properly labeled, interview with the Director of Nursing Tubersol should have been properly labeled that the refrigerator was not locked box that was not secured to Ativan (controlled medication) and interview with Registered Nurse 10 there was no lock on the refrigerator to the refrigerator and it was not.	in the facility are labeled in accordance as and biologicals must be stored in loc d drugs.  It is instructions, as well as observations label medications with the date they we failed to provide a separately-locked, pontrolled drugs in the main medication and the store of the second floor refrigerated bottle of Tubersol Tuberculin injection and that it should have been dated when any of the second floor refrigerated bottle of Tubersol Tuberculin injection and that it should have been dated when any of the second floor refrigerated bottle of Tubersol Tuberculin injection and that it should have been dated when any of the second floor refrigerated when opened.  In on February 23, 2023, at 3:01 p.m. of the second floor it the refrigerator. Inside the locked box two multi-dose bottles of Ativan.  In on February 24, 2023, at 1:02 p.m. reformed that the locked box within the refrigerator and the second floor refrigerator and the second floor in the refrigerator and the second floor r	e with currently accepted exed compartments, separately and staff interviews, it was were opened for one of one bottles ermanently-affixed compartment in room.  that a multi-dose vial of Tubersol for on February 23, 2023, at 8:45 a. on for Mantoux TB skin test (to test a.m. confirmed that the bottle of en opened.  confirmed that the opened vial of the February 24, 2023, at 1:02 p.m. Inside the refrigerator was a were two single-dose vials of the vealed that she was not aware that frigerator should have been affixed confirmed that the locked box with

	1	1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	395892	B. Wing	02/24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Grove at Latrobe, The		576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0867 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	Set up an ongoing quality assessment and assurance group to review quality deficiencies and develop corrective plans of action.		
potential for actual harm	47819		
Residents Affected - Some	Based on review of the facility's plans of correction for previous surveys, and the results of the current survey, it was determined that the facility's Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee failed to correct quality deficiencies and ensure that plans to improve the delivery of care and services effectively addressed recurring deficiencies.		
	Findings include:		
	The facility's deficiencies and plan of correction for the State Survey and Certification (Department of He surveys ending December 20, 2022; September 8, 2022; July 25, 2022; June 13, 2022; and March 31, 2 revealed that the facility developed plans of corrections that included quality assurance systems to ensur that the facility maintained compliance with cited nursing home regulations. The results of these audits w to be reported to the QAPI committee for review. The results of the current survey, ending February 24, 2023, identified repeated deficiencies related to clean/homelike environment, resolving grievances, timin minimum data sets, activities of daily living, quality of care, pressure ulcer development/prevention, safety/accidents, and profession standards.		
	The facility's plan of correction for a deficiency regarding clean/homelike environment, cited during the survey ending March 31, 2022, revealed that the facility developed a plan of correction that included completing audits and reporting the results of the audits to the QAPI committee for review. The results of the current survey, cited under F584, revealed that the QAPI committee was ineffective in correcting deficient practices related to the clean/homelike environment.		
	The facility's plan of correction for a deficiency regarding resolving grievances, cited during December 20, 2022, revealed that the facility developed a plan of correction that is audits and reporting the results of the audits to the QAPI committee for review. The results urvey, cited under F585, revealed that the QAPI committee was ineffective in correcting related to resolving grievances.		
	survey ending March 31, 2022, rev completing audits and reporting the	for a deficiency regarding timing of Minimum Data Sets, cited during the revealed that the facility developed a plan of correction that included the results of the audits to the QAPI committee for review. The results of the 6, revealed that the QAPI committee was ineffective in correcting deficient of minimum data sets.	
	The facility's plan of correction for a deficiency regarding professional standards, cited during the ending July 25, 2022, revealed that the facility developed a plan of correction that included compl and reporting the results of the audits to the QAPI committee for review. The results of the curren cited under F658, revealed that the QAPI committee was ineffective in correcting deficient practic to professional standards.		
	(continued on next page)		

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395892	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Grove at Latrobe, The		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0867  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	ending March 31, 2022, and Septel included completing audits and represults of the current survey, cited a correcting deficient practices related. The facility's plan of correction for a March 31, 2022, and June 13, 2022 completing audits and reporting the current survey, cited under F684, repractices related to quality of care.  The facility's plan of correction for a survey ending March 31, 2022, revent completing audits and reporting the current survey, cited under F686, repractices related to pressure sores.  The facility's plan of correction for a March 31, 2022, revealed that the freporting the results of the audits to	a deficiency regarding quality of care, of 2, revealed that the facility developed at executes of the audits to the QAPI committee was a deficiency regarding development of ealed that the facility developed a plane executes of the audits to the QAPI committee was a deficiency regarding safety/accidents evealed that the QAPI committee was a deficiency regarding safety/accidents facility developed a plan of correction to the QAPI committee for review. The refine the plane of the plan	developed a plan of correction that API committee for review. The mmittee was ineffective in dited during the surveys ending a plan of correction that included mittee for review. The results of the ineffective in correcting deficient during the of correction that included mittee for review. The results of the ineffective in correcting deficient during the of correction that included mittee for review. The results of the ineffective in correcting deficient during the survey ending the included completing audits and esults of the current survey, cited